

Nos.: 19-1257 & 19-1258

In The Supreme Court of the United States

MARK BRNOVICH, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

– v. –

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

– v. –

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE MI FAMILIA VOTA, ARIZONA
CENTER FOR EMPOWERMENT, CHISPA ARIZONA and
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF ARIZONA IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JASON A. LECKERMAN
Counsel of Record
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-8500
leckermanj@ballardspahr.com

ROY HERRERA
DANIEL A. ARELLANO
JILLIAN L. ANDREWS
IAN O. BUCON
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1 East Washington Street,
Suite 2300
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 798-5400
herrerar@ballardspahr.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Latino Americans’ Right to Vote Is Under Attack	4
A. In Enacting H.B. 2023, the Arizona Legislature Codified Anti-Latino Sentiment.....	7
B. Arizona’s Legislators Have an Established Record of Anti-Latino Rhetoric.....	9
II. The History of the Voting Rights Act Has Been to Include and Protect Latino Voters.....	10
III. Courts Have Found Attacks on Latino Voters, and § 2 Has Protected These Voters	13

IV. The Ninth Circuit Properly Analyzed Arizona’s Voting Policies and Correctly Concluded They Violate the Voting Rights Act	14
A. Arizona’s Challenged Policies Impose a Disparate Burden on Minority Voters	15
B. The Disparate Burden on Minority Voters Is Linked to Social and Historical Conditions in Arizona	19
1. Latino voters are more likely than white voters to lack access to knowledge of their polling place	21
2. Latino voters are more likely than white voters to lack access to their polling place or ballot drop-off locations	23
3. Latino voters are more often subject to misinformation than non-minority voters, leading to voter distrust	25
V. A Robust Voting Rights Act Is More Necessary than Ever to Protect Latino Voters	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	11, 13
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Reagan</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 824 (D. Ariz. 2018).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Democratic Nat’l. Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	19
<i>González v. Douglas</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 948 (D. Ariz. 2017).....	10
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>North Carolina v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1399 (2017)	27
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	27

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970) 12

Shelby County v. Holder,
133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) 11, 27

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966) 11

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) 13, 14, 27

Statutes:

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)3, 15, 19, 26

A.R.S. § 15-112..... 10
